## VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON, NEW YORK BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING JUNE 4, 2013

A Public Hearing was held by the Board of Trustees on Tuesday, June 4, 2013 at 7:35 p.m. in the Meeting Room, Municipal Building, 7 Maple Avenue.

**PRESENT:** Mayor Peter Swiderski, Trustee Bruce Jennings, Trustee Marjorie Apel, Trustee Meg Walker, Trustee Nicola Armacost, Village Manager Francis A. Frobel, Village Attorney Marianne Stecich, and Village Clerk Susan Maggiotto.

**CITIZENS:** Fifteen (15).

Mayor Swiderski declared the Board in session for the purpose of conducting a Public Hearing in accordance with the legal notice that appeared in the May 24, 2013 issue of *The Rivertowns Enterprise* to consider the advisability of adopting Proposed Local Law No. 3 of 2013 amending the View Preservation Requirements of the Zoning Code of the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson, Westchester County, New York.

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson as follows:

- Section 1: Section 295-82 (View Preservation Districts) of the Zoning Code is hereby amended by adding the following new paragraph:
  - D. Waiver of View Preservation approval. Notwithstanding the requirements of Subsection C above, View Preservation approval shall not be required where the Building Inspector determines that the erection or exterior alteration will have no negative effect on the view of the Hudson River and the Palisades for neighboring properties and adjacent public property and rights of way, and that determination is confirmed both by the Chairperson of the Planning Board, or another Planning Board member designated by the Chairperson, and by the Chairperson of the ZBA Chairperson.
- Section 2: All ordinances, local laws, and parts thereof inconsistent with this local law are hereby repealed.
- Section 3: This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the New York Secretary of State.

**Mayor Swiderski:** Is there anyone here who would like to speak to this particular change to the law?

Hearing no comments, Mayor Swiderski asked for a motion to close the Public Hearing.

## **CLOSE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

On MOTION of Trustee Jennings, SECONDED by Trustee Armacost with a voice vote of all in favor, Mayor Swiderski closed the Public Hearing at 7:38 p.m.